

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :KP(M).357/2013

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 03-03-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u>

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora and the Public Authority represented by Smti Deepmala Goala, APIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) are present.

The second appeal petition dated 10-6-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 26-2-2013 before the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) seeking information about action taken against "Rockets and Builders" Club situated at Geeta Nagar, Guwahati with reference to media reports published from 23-2-2013 onwards. Initially, the Deputy Commissioner's office could not furnish any information to the petitioner, due to lack of clarity in the RTI petition, as reported vide written submission dated 26-2-2016 of the SPIO of the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro). It has been mentioned in the same written statement that the petitioner was asked to clarify the matter, vide Deputy Commissioner's office letter dated 4-3-2013. After receiving the required clarification, the RTI petition was transferred to the Chief Executive Officer, GMDA on 6-5-2013.

The SPIO of GMDA vide letter dated 7th May, 2013 informed the petitioner that as per computer data base records maintained since 2008, no building permission has been accorded in the name of 'Rocket Builders'.

The SPIO of GMDA has filed a separate written submission dated 2nd March, 2016, enclosing a copy of the report of action taken by them on the petitioner's RTI petition dated 26-3-2013.

This Commission, therefore, disposes of the RTI petition with the observation that the petitioner may file fresh RTI petition before the GMDA to obtain the information sought for by him, by mentioning the correct name of the Club.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).357/2013 / -A

Dated. 3-3-2016

No. SIC/KP(IN).35//2013/ -A Copy to:,

- 1. Smti Deepmala Goala, APIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission